

CreditUpdate

NOBLE DEVELOPMENT PLC

No. 19/2019 1 March 2019

CORPORATES		
Company Rating: Issue Ratings:	BBB	-
Senior unsecured	BBB-	، -
Outlook:	Negative	ſ

Last Review Date: 09/11/18

Company Rating History: Date Rating Outlook/Alert			
28/12/17	BBB	Stable	
06/11/15	BBB	Negative	
04/01/13	BBB	Stable	
08/09/06	BBB+	Stable	
12/07/04	BBB	Stable	
14/10/03	BBB	-	

Contacts:

Hattayanee Pitakpatapee hattayanee@trisrating.com

Jutamas Bunyawanichkul

jutamas@trisrating.com

Auyporn Vachirakanjanaporn auyporn@trisrating.com

Tulyawat Chatkam tulyawat@trisrating.com

Suchada Pantu, Ph. D. suchada@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Noble Development PLC (NOBLE) at "BBB" and also affirms the ratings on NOBLE's senior unsecured debentures at "BBB-". We revise downward the rating outlook to "negative" from "stable". The outlook revision follows the announcement on 22 February 2019 that NOBLE's board of directors has approved a special dividend payment of Bt6.90 per share, or Bt3,150 million in total. The payment date is 22 March 2019.

The "negative" outlook reflects our concern over a rise in financial leverage, the direct result of the sizeable dividend payment. The net debt to equity ratio of the company will be significantly higher than our target of 2 times if management does not adopt plans to reduce leverage.

According to the company's management, NOBLE has sold some land plots in the first quarter of 2019. After the plots are sold, the net interest-bearing debt to equity ratio, after the dividend payment, will fall to 2.2-2.3 times, lower than the limit of 2.5 times specified in a financial covenant.

In addition, the company has improved its capital structure by divesting non-core assets and accelerating the sales of completed condominium units in three projects: Noble Ploenchit, Noble Revolve Ratchada, and Noble Revolve Ratchada 2. The total value of the completed units in these projects is around Bt6,000 million. The completed units in the Noble Recole and the Noble BE33 projects are scheduled to be transferred to buyers by the end of 2019.

With these actions, the net debt to equity ratio should gradually fall below 2 times by the end of 2019. However, some uncertainties remain. Difficult market conditions are expected to continue in the property development industry. As a result, NOBLE's deleveraging plan may not yield the expected outcomes and its financial profile may be worse than our target.

Under TRIS Rating's base case scenario, NOBLE's revenue is expected to be Bt8,000-Bt10,000 million per annum over the next three years and operating profit margin is forecast to stay above 20%. The interest-bearing debt to equity ratio should drop to 2 times by the end of 2019.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "negative" outlook reflects our concern over NOBLE's rising leverage after the payment of a special dividend. The net debt to equity ratio could remain above our trigger level of 2 times for a longer period of time should the company be unable to bolster its equity base as planned.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

NOBLE's outlook could be revised back to "stable" from "negative" if operating performance meets expectations and the net debt to equity ratio falls below 2 times by the end of 2019. In contrast, the ratings could be revised downward if its financial leverage does not fall below the target level in the next 12 months or if operating performance is significantly lower than the target levels.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

NOBLE was founded in 1991 by Mr. Kitti Thanakitamnuay, Mr. Chali Sophonpanich, and Mrs. Panida Teapkarnjana. The company was listed on the

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.



CreditUpdate

Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) in November 1996. As of September 2018, Mr. Kitti Thanakitamnuay, the company's founder and major shareholder, held a 43.76% stake of the company in total, following by nCrowne Pte. Ltd. (nCrowne) with 24.90%. Later on, nCrowne sold its entire stake to Fulcrum, a real estate investor and distributor based in Hong Kong, and N Capital Ltd. Consequently, Fulcrum and N Capital became the second largest shareholders of NOBLE, holding 24.90% stake of the company, and obtained two seats on NOBLE's board of directors.

As a strategic partner with Fulcrum, NOBLE is expected to benefit from Fulcrum's distribution network across Asia, covering Mainland China, Hong Kong and Macau, Taiwan, Singapore, and Malaysia. Sales to foreign buyers are expected to improve as a result.

NOBLE focuses on the middle- to high-end condominium segments, with the prices ranging between Bt120,000-Bt270,000 per square meter (sq.m.). The company also offers detached and semi-detached houses (SDHs), townhouses, and land plots for middle- to high-income customers. The average selling prices for low-rise housing units were Bt8.2 million for an SDH unit, Bt6.5 million for a townhouse, and Bt15.9 million for a land plot. Almost all of NOBLE's condominium projects are located along mass transit lines, while its housing projects are located near the expressways. NOBLE's unique designs differentiate its products from other developers.

As of August 2018, NOBLE had 19 existing condominium projects and three housing projects, worth Bt62,834 million in total. Condominium projects comprised 92% of the total project value across NOBLE's portfolio, while housing projects accounted for the rest. The value of the remaining unsold units (including built and un-built units) across the entire portfolio was around Bt18,641 million. About 91% of the value was in condominium projects and the rest was in housing projects. The total backlog is worth Bt17,368 million.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018

- Rating Methodology - Corporate, 31 October 2007

Noble Development PLC (NOBLE)

Company Rating:	BBB
Issue Ratings:	
NOBLE196A: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2019	BBB-
NOBLE205A: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	BBB-
NOBLE20NA: Bt1,050 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	BBB-
NOBLE212A: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	BBB-
Rating Outlook:	Negative

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2019, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any closs or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any ergones of information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria